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CALI FO RN IA  W ATE R SE R VI CE  COMPA NY  
1720 NORTH FIRST STREET 
SAN JOSE, CA 95112  (408) 367-8200  F (408) 367-8428 

April 1, 2020 

Advice Letter No. 2381 

To The Public Utilities Commission of the State of California: 

California Water Service Company (“Cal Water”) respectfully submits this Tier 1 advice letter 
requesting authority to make the following changes to tariffs applicable to all of Cal Water’s 
Class A ratemaking areas except Travis (this also excludes Grand Oaks, a Class D area).  

Please note that, due to limitations on non-essential travel as a result of the COVID-19 virus, 
this advice letter will only be distributed electronically to the Water Division and the attached 
service lists. If applicable, paper copies will be distributed when administrative staff are able to 
return to company offices. 

New/Revised Cancelling 

CPUC CPUC 

Sheet No.                      Title of Sheet Schedule No.  Sheet No. 

       XXXXX-W                         Table of Contents Page 5 XXXXX-W  
       XXXXX-W                         Table of Contents Page 1 XXXXX-W  
       XXXXX-W                         Schedule AS, Page 2 AS  NEW 
       WITHDRAWN                  Schedule AS, Page 2                        AS                                    12075-W 
       WITHDRAWN                  Schedule AS, Page 3                        AS                                    11803-W 
       WITHDRAWN                  Schedule AS, Page 4                        AS                                    12019-W 

Summary 

This advice letter is filed pursuant to the terms and conditions outlined in Preliminary 
Statement Z3- Conservation Expense One-Way Balancing Account 3 (CEBA3) adopted in D.16-
12-042. Cal Water hereby requests to amortize the balances in the CEBA3 and requests 
authority to modify its tariff for Additional Surcredits/Surcharges (Schedule AS). 

Discussion 

In D.16-12-042 and the Settlement Agreement (Exhibit A to D.16-12-042) adopted therein, the 
Commission adopted a three-year conservation expense budget totaling $21,923,298 for Cal 
Water’s 23 districts (to be expended over the rate case period of 2017-2019).  The funds are 
not transferable between districts, but may be carried forward to subsequent years within each 
district. 
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Unspent Funds and Refunds: Cal Water was authorized to track conservation expenses by 
category thru Preliminary Statement Z3: Conservation Expense One-Way Balancing Account 3 
(CEBA3). Section 4.b of Preliminary Statement Z3 requires Cal Water to file an advice letter by 
March 31, 2020 to refund the balances, and specifies the methods for the refunds, either 
through a one-time sur-credit, or a 12-month sur-credit.   

Section 4 of Preliminary Statement Z3 states: 

 District Name  2017 Budget  2018 Budget  2019 Budget 

 Antelope Valley 25,829.00$         25,829.00$        25,829.00$         

 Bayshore 940,380.00$       940,380.00$      940,380.00$       

 Bakersfield 648,762.00$        648,762.00$       648,762.00$        

 Bear Gulch 489,961.00$        489,961.00$       489,961.00$        

 Chico 275,329.00$        275,329.00$       275,329.00$        

 Dixon 35,465.00$          35,465.00$         35,465.00$          

 Dominguez 757,152.00$        757,152.00$       757,152.00$        

 East Los Angeles 391,241.00$        391,241.00$       391,241.00$        

 Hermosa Redondo 516,635.00$        516,635.00$       516,635.00$        

 King City 18,198.00$         18,198.00$        18,198.00$         
 Kern River Valley 39,503.00$          39,503.00$         39,503.00$          

 Los Altos 309,427.00$        309,427.00$       309,427.00$        

 Livermore 427,201.00$        427,201.00$       427,201.00$        

 Marysville 42,102.00$          42,102.00$         42,102.00$          

 Oroville 39,337.00$          39,337.00$         39,337.00$          

 Palos Verdes 517,166.00$       517,166.00$      517,166.00$       

 Redwood Valley 20,919.00$         20,919.00$        20,919.00$         

 Salinas 548,281.00$       548,281.00$      548,281.00$       

 Selma 69,459.00$          69,459.00$         69,459.00$          

 Stockton 478,062.00$        478,062.00$       478,062.00$        

 Visalia 430,457.00$        430,457.00$       430,457.00$        

 Willows 19,503.00$          19,503.00$         19,503.00$          

 Westlake 267,397.00$        267,397.00$       267,397.00$        

7,307,766.00$     7,307,766.00$     7,307,766.00$     
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The table below provides the unspent conservation budget for each district as of December 31, 
2019. 

At this time, in the absence of a final decision in A.18-07-001 (2018 GRC), Cal Water is 
complying with Section 4(b) of Preliminary Statement Z3, which requires Cal Water to file an 
advice letter for conservation refunds by “March 31, 2020.”   

No other expenses can be booked to the CEBA for activities after December 31, 2019, so the 
end balances for each district are known, and will not change except to reflect additional 
interest.  In an abundance of caution, and because these are known amounts owed to 
ratepayers, Cal Water is filing this advice letter to meet the deadline in Preliminary Statement 
Z3, rather than waiting until new rates are adopted in A.18-07-001. 

Per-Service Refunds:  The total sur-credit amount for each district translates into the flat, per-
service surcredits, either on a one-time basis or for 12 months, in the table below: 

 DISTRICT  Total Budget 

 Total 

Expenditures 

 Total Grant 

Recevied 

 Remaining 

Budget   Interest 

 Total Refund and 

Interest Amount 

(A) 

AV 77,487.00$        55,183.09$          -$                22,303.91$          1,078.32$      23,382.23$         

BAY 2,821,140.00$  2,535,463.26$    -$               285,676.74$       42,102.50$   327,779.24$       

BK 1,946,286.00$   2,347,870.66$     419,548.40$     17,963.74$          15,273.61$    33,237.35$          

BG 1,469,883.00$   945,131.23$        -$                524,751.77$        25,102.80$    549,854.57$        

CH 825,987.00$      776,166.95$        -$                49,820.05$          6,588.12$      56,408.17$          

DIX 106,395.00$      64,173.09$          -$                42,221.91$          1,917.96$      44,139.87$          

DOM 2,271,456.00$   2,523,292.74$     343,456.32$     91,619.58$          8,788.81$      100,408.39$        

ELA 1,173,723.00$   1,405,556.01$     337,297.91$     105,464.90$        9,431.88$      114,896.78$        

HR 1,549,905.00$   1,311,441.23$     -$                238,463.77$        19,349.98$    257,813.75$        

KC 54,594.00$        53,130.16$          -$                1,463.84$            224.38$        1,688.22$           
KRV 118,509.00$      88,702.22$          -$                29,806.77$          1,706.86$      31,513.63$          

LAS 928,281.00$      808,098.24$        -$                120,182.76$        13,713.26$    133,896.02$        

LIV 1,281,603.00$   1,104,040.88$     -$                177,562.12$        18,990.57$    196,552.69$        

MRL 126,306.00$      100,022.66$        -$                26,283.34$          1,822.09$      28,105.43$          

ORO 118,011.00$      85,130.87$          -$                32,880.13$          1,475.68$      34,355.81$          

PV 1,551,498.00$   1,464,899.13$     -$                86,598.87$          15,669.97$    102,268.84$       

RDV 62,757.00$        46,270.65$          -$                16,486.35$          952.95$        17,439.30$         

SLN 1,644,843.00$   1,405,462.45$     -$                239,380.55$        25,900.80$    265,281.35$       

SEL 208,377.00$      182,400.12$        -$                25,976.88$          3,160.21$      29,137.09$          

STK 1,434,186.00$   1,337,638.73$     -$                96,547.27$          19,349.43$    115,896.70$        

VIS 1,291,371.00$   1,170,822.66$     17,027.80$      137,576.14$        16,401.49$    153,977.63$        

WIL 58,509.00$        53,274.11$          -$                5,234.89$            504.45$        5,739.34$            

WLK 802,191.00$      490,259.31$        -$                311,931.69$        13,616.41$    325,548.10$        

Total 21,923,298.00$  20,354,430.46$    1,117,330.43$  2,686,197.97$     263,122.53$  2,949,320.50$     
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The surcredits for each district are reflected on page 2 of Tariff Schedule AS.  There are two 
columns identified as “Conservation Refund.” These columns identify the credits that will be 
returned to the districts, either as a one-time credit, or as a 12-month credit. The table below 
shows the impacts on a residential customer’s monthly bill. 

 DISTRICT 

 Total Refund and 

Interest Amount 

(A) 

 Adopted No. 

of Services 

(B) 

 One-time Surcredit 

per customer 

 12 Months Surcredit 

per Customer per 

Month 

AV 23,382.23$         1,374 -$                         1.42$                       

BAY 327,779.24$       52,360 6.26$                       -$                         

BK 33,237.35$          72,106 0.46$                        -$                          

BG 549,854.57$        18,895 -$                          2.43$                        

CH 56,408.17$          29,149 1.94$                        -$                          

DIX 44,139.87$          2,881 -$                          1.28$                        

DOM 100,408.39$        33,020 3.04$                        -$                          

ELA 114,896.78$        26,222 4.38$                        -$                          

HR 257,813.75$        26,591 -$                          0.81$                        

KC 1,688.22$           2,600 0.65$                       -$                         
KRV 31,513.63$          4,011 7.86$                        -$                          

LAS 133,896.02$        18,723 7.15$                        -$                          

LIV 196,552.69$        18,242 -$                          0.90$                        

MRL 28,105.43$          4,161 6.75$                        -$                          

ORO 34,355.81$          3,458 9.94$                        -$                          

PV 102,268.84$       24,044 4.25$                       -$                         

RDV 17,439.30$         1,869 -$                         0.78$                       

SLN 265,281.35$       28,432 9.33$                       -$                         

SEL 29,137.09$          6,432 4.53$                        -$                          

STK 115,896.70$        43,451 2.67$                        -$                          

VIS 153,977.63$        45,416 3.39$                        -$                          

WIL 5,739.34$            2,413 2.38$                        -$                          

WLK 325,548.10$        6,945 -$                          3.91$                        
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Requested Effective Date 

Cal Water is submitting this advice letter with a Tier 1 designation as authorized by D.16-12-
042,1 and requests an effective date of April 15, 2020. 

Notice 

Customer Notice:  This is a Tier 1 advice letter that does not require customer notice, as 
provided in under Water Industry Rule 7.3.1 of General Order 96-B. 

Service List: In accordance with General Order 96-B, General Rules 4.3 and 7.2, and Water 
Industry Rule 4.1, a copy of this advice letter will be transmitted electronically on April 1, 2020
to competing and adjacent utilities and other utilities or interested parties having requested 
such notification. Please note that, due to limitations on non-essential travel as a result of the 
COVID-19 virus, this advice letter will only be distributed electronically. If applicable, paper 
copies will be distributed when administrative staff are able to return to the company offices.  

1 See D.16-12-042 at 38-39 (Balancing and Memorandum Accounts, paragraph 5.6). 

Ratemaking Area

Average 

Monthly 

Usage 

(CCF)

Current 

Monthly 

Typical Bill 

based on Avg. 

Usage

CEBA3 - 

Conservation 

Refund

Duration (in 

Month)

Monthly 

Typical Bill 

with Proposed 

Sur-credit Change ($) Change (%)

Antelope Valley (Los Angeles Region) 19 $112.68 $1.42 12 $111.26 -$1.42 -1.3%

Bayshore (Bay Area Region) 8 $68.87 $6.26 1 $62.61 -$6.26 -9.1%

Bakersfield 18 $53.61 $0.46 1 $53.15 -$0.46 -0.9%

Bear Gulch 19 $163.89 $2.43 12 $161.46 -$2.43 -1.5%

Chico 16 $42.74 $1.94 1 $40.80 -$1.94 -4.5%

Dixon 10 $65.39 $1.28 12 $64.11 -$1.28 -2.0%

Dominguez 10 $53.39 $3.04 1 $50.35 -$3.04 -5.7%

East Los Angeles 12 $69.81 $4.38 1 $65.43 -$4.38 -6.3%

Hermosa Redondo 9 $53.17 $0.81 12 $52.36 -$0.81 -1.5%

Kern River Valley(2) 5 $78.33 $7.86 1 $70.47 -$7.86 -10.0%

King City (Monterey Region) 10 $51.82 $0.65 1 $51.17 -$0.65 -1.3%

Livermore 12 $67.12 $0.90 12 $66.22 -$0.90 -1.3%

Los Altos 16 $107.75 $7.15 1 $100.60 -$7.15 -6.6%

Marysville 10 $52.62 $6.75 1 $45.87 -$6.75 -12.8%

Oroville 10 $61.37 $9.94 1 $51.43 -$9.94 -16.2%

Palos Verdes (Los Angeles Region) 19 $112.68 $4.25 1 $108.43 -$4.25 -3.8%

RWV-Coast Springs (Bay Area Region) 8 $68.87 $0.78 12 $68.09 -$0.78 -1.1%

RWV-Lucerne (Bay Area Region) 8 $68.87 $0.78 12 $68.09 -$0.78 -1.1%

RWV-Unified (Bay Area Region) 8 $68.87 $0.78 12 $68.09 -$0.78 -1.1%

Salinas (Monterey Region) 10 $52.09 $9.33 1 $42.76 -$9.33 -17.9%

Selma 15 $49.20 $4.53 1 $44.67 -$4.53 -9.2%

Stockton 10 $52.70 $2.67 1 $50.03 -$2.67 -5.1%

Visalia 16 $34.24 $3.39 1 $30.85 -$3.39 -9.9%

Westlake 25 $156.20 $3.91 12 $152.29 -$3.91 -2.5%

Willows(3) 12 $65.34 $2.38 1 $62.96 -$2.38 -3.6%
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Response or Protest 

Anyone may respond to or protest this advice letter. A response supports the filing and may 
contain information that proves useful to the Commission in evaluating the advice letter.  A 
protest objects to the advice letter in whole or in part and must set forth the specific grounds 
on which it is based. These grounds are: 

(1) The utility did not properly serve or give notice of the advice letter; 

(2) The relief requested in the advice letter would violate statute or Commission order, 
or is not authorized by statute or Commission order on which the utility relies; 

(3) The analysis, calculations, or data in the advice letter contain material error or 
omissions; 

(4) The relief requested in the advice letter is pending before the Commission in a 
formal proceeding; or 

(5) The relief requested in the advice letter requires consideration in a formal hearing, 
or is otherwise inappropriate for the advice letter process; or 

(6) The relief requested in the advice letter is unjust, unreasonable, or discriminatory 
(provided that such a protest may not be made where it would require relitigating a 
prior order of the Commission.) 

A protest shall provide citations or proofs where available to allow staff to properly consider 
the protest.  A response or protest must be made in writing or by electronic mail and must be 
received by the Division of Water and Audits within 20 days of the date this advice letter is 
filed.  The address for mailing or delivering a protest is:  

Tariff Unit, Water Division, 3rd floor  
California Public Utilities Commission,  
505 Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94102 
water_division@cpuc.ca.gov  

On the same date the response or protest is submitted to the Division of Water and Audits, the 
respondent or protestant shall send a copy by mail (or e-mail) to us, addressed to:   

Natalie Wales 
California Water Service Company 
1720 North First Street, 
San Jose, California 95112 
Fax (408) 367-8566 or  
E-mail nwales@calwater.com

Cities and counties that need Board of Supervisors or Board of Commissioners approval to 
protest should inform the Division of Water and Audits, within the 20 day protest period, so 
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that a late filed protest can be entertained.  The informing document should include an 
estimate of the date the proposed protest might be voted on. 

The advice letter process does not provide for any responses, protests or comments, except for 
the utility’s reply, after the 20-day comment period.     

Replies

The utility shall reply to each protest and may reply to any response.  Each reply must be 
received by the Water Division within 5 business days after the end of the protest period, and 
shall be served on the same day to the person who filed the protest or response.  If you have 
not received a reply to your protest within 10 business days, contact California Water Service 
Company at 408/367-8200. 

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 

      /s/ 
____________________ 
Priya Rawal 
Rates Analyst 

cc:  Ting-Pong Yuen, Public Advocates Office 
Hani Moussa, Public Advocates Office 
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Resolution 

2.   CREDITS TO CUSTOMERS
(A) Conservation Program Refund:  Water rates in effect for 2017-2019 included funding for a      
conservation program in each district that provided incentives to reduce water use.  This refund returns unspent 
district conservation funds to its customers.               

District "Credit per Customer - One Month 
(April 15, 2020 - May 15, 2020) 

 Credit per Customer/Month - for 12 
Months (April 15, 2020 - April 14, 2021)

Metered Customers Conservation Refund Conservation Refund 

Antelope Valley - $1.42 (N) 

Bayshore $6.26 - (N)

Bakersfield $0.46 - (N)

Bear Gulch - $2.43 (N)

Chico $1.94 - (N)

Dixon - $1.28 (N)

Dominguez $3.04 - (N)

East Los Angeles $4.38 - (N)

Hermosa-Redondo - $0.81 (N)

Kern River Valley $7.86 - (N)

King City $0.65 - (N)

Livermore - $0.90 (N)

Los Altos $7.15 - (N)

Marysville $6.75 - (N)

Oroville $9.94 - (N)

Palos Verdes $4.25 - (N)

RWV-Coast Springs - $0.78 (N)

RWV-Lucerne - $0.78 (N)

RWV-Unified - $0.78 (N)

Salinas $9.33 - (N)

Selma $4.53 - (N)

Stockton $2.67 - (N)

Visalia $3.39 - (N)

Westlake $2.38 - (N)

Willows - $3.91 (N)

Flat Customers 

Bakersfield $0.46 (N)

Selma $4.53 (N)

(N) 
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